GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS

LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1091
ANSWERED ON 21°T DECEMBER, 2017

RISING NUMBER OF VEHICLES

1091. SHRI TARIQ ANWAR:

Will the Minister of ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS
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be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government is considering any future plan to contain the rising number of vehicles in the country;

(b) if so, the details thereof; and

(c) whether the Union Government is considering to involve the State Governments in this plan?

ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS
(SHRI MANSUKH L. MANDAVIYA)

(@) No, Madam. Although, this Ministry is implementing a scheme namely, ‘Strengthening of Public Transport System’ to improve public transport system. The scheme helps in containing rising number of private vehicles with improvement in public transport facilities.

(b) Doesn’t arise in view of above.
(c) The scheme provides for financial assistance to States for strengthening of public transport system in the country. The assistance to States is for introduction of information technology solutions in public transport system.
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